Low Distortion, Dual High Speed
Rail-to-Rail Input/Output Amplifier
Preliminary Technical Data  AD8028
FEATURES
High Speed
190 MHz, –3 dB bandwidth (G = +1)
100 V/µs slew rate
Low distortion

electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance
degradation or loss of functionality.
Ordering Guide
AD8028 Products
Minimum  Ordering
Quantity
Temperature
Range
Package
Description
Package
Outline
Branding
Information
AD8028AR 1 –40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC RN-8
AD8028AR-REEL 2,500 –40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC RN-8
AD8028AR-REEL7 1000 –40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC RN-8
AD8028ARM 1 –40°C to +125°C 10-Lead SOIC RM-10 HSB
AD8028ARM-REEL 3,000 –40°C to +125°C 10-Lead SOIC RM-10 HSB
AD8028ARM-REEL7 1,000 –40°C to +125°C 10-Lead SOIC RM-10 HSB
© 2003 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and  regis-
tered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
Printed in the U.S.A.  C03327-0-2/03(0)
	FEATURES
	APPLICATIONS
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
	REVISION HISTORY
	AD8028—SPECIFICATIONS
	Table 1. VS = ±5 V \(@ TA = 25°C, RL = 1 k? to�
	AD8028—SPECIFICATIONS
	Table 2. VS = +5 V \(@ TA = 25°C, RL = 1 k? to �
	AD8028—SPECIFICATIONS
	Table 3. VS = +3 V \(@ TA = 25°C, RL = 1 k? to �
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	Table 4.
	Maximum Power Dissipation
	OUTPUT SHORT CIRCUIT
	TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
	Default Conditions VS = +5 V \(TA = +25°C, RL =�
	THEORY OF OPERATION
	Input Stage
	Crossover Selection
	Output Stage
	DC Errors
	WIDEBAND OPERATION
	Table 5. Component Values, Bandwidth, and Noise Performance (VS = (2.5 V)
	Circuit Considerations
	Balanced Input Impedances
	PCB Layout
	Grounding
	Power Supply Bypassing
	APPLICATIONS
	Using the AD8028 SELECT Pin
	Table 6. SELECT Pin Mode Control Table
	Table 7. DISABLE Switching Speeds
	Driving a16-Bit ADC
	Table 8. ADC Driver Performance, �fC = 100 KHz, VOUT = 4.7 V p-p